Illinois law.

Section 848.504  Time Allowed for Tire Removal 

a)	Each approved tire removal agreement shall include a schedule by which the owner or operator must complete the removal activities.  The total time allowed shall not exceed the following:

1)	one year if the site contains 1,000 tires or less; 

2)	two years if the site contains more than 1,000 tires but less than 10,000 tires; 

3)	five years if the site contains 10,000 or more tires.

[bookmark: _GoBack]b)	The owner or operator may apply for an extension of time, no later than 90 days before the end of the time period specified in the agreement. The Agency shall not grant such an extension unless it determines that the owner or operator has proceeded to carry out the agreement with all due diligence.  The requested extension of time may not exceed 3 years, and the Agency may approve the request as submitted or may approve a lesser amount of time if the removal activities can be completed within such lesser amount of time.  [415 ILCS 5/55.4(d)]

(Source:  Amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 12934, effective September 8, 2015)
